

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN DIVISION**

|                              |   |                                   |
|------------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|
| Amawi,                       | ) | Civil Action No.: 1:18-CV-1091-RP |
| <i>Plaintiff,</i>            | ) | [Lead Case]                       |
|                              | ) |                                   |
| v.                           | ) |                                   |
|                              | ) |                                   |
| Pflugerville I.S.D., et al., | ) |                                   |
| <i>Defendants,</i>           | ) |                                   |
|                              | ) |                                   |
| Pluecker, et al.,            | ) | Civil Action No. 1:18-CV-1100-RP  |
| <i>Plaintiff,</i>            | ) | [Consolidated Case]               |
|                              | ) |                                   |
| v.                           | ) |                                   |
|                              | ) |                                   |
| Paxton, et al.,              | ) |                                   |
| <i>Defendants.</i>           | ) |                                   |

---

**PLUECKER PLAINTIFFS' REPLY TO PAXTON'S RESPONSE TO  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Act ..... 2

II. Plaintiffs are likely to prevail on the merits ..... 5

    A. The Act unconstitutionally conditions public contracts on the sacrifice of First Amendment rights ..... 5

        1. Political boycotts are protected under the First Amendment ..... 5

            a) *Rumsfeld* is inapposite. .... 7

            b) Secondary political boycotts by consumers are protected by the First Amendment. .... 10

            c) *Waldrip* is unpersuasive ..... 13

        2. A more stringent version of the *Pickering* balancing test applies ..... 14

        3. The Act does not satisfy the modified *Pickering* test. .... 16

    B. The Act is viewpoint and content discriminatory ..... 20

    C. The Act compels speech in violation of the First Amendment. .... 22

    D. The Act is impermissibly vague ..... 22

III. Plaintiffs have met the remaining factors of the preliminary injunction test ..... 23

IV. The Court should issue a broad injunction to the law ..... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Society Int’l, Inc.</i> ,<br>570 U.S. 205 (2013).....                          | 5, 16  |
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 203 (1997).....  | 8      |
| <i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> ,<br>217 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (N.D. Cal. 2016) .....               | 18     |
| <i>Allied Tube &amp; Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 492 (1988).....                                | 12     |
| <i>Arkansas Times LP v. Waldrip et al.</i> ,<br>No. 4:18-CV-00914 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 23, 2019).....                         | 13     |
| <i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> ,<br>401 U.S. (1971).....   | 22     |
| <i>Barbour v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> ,<br>374 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....                               | 16     |
| <i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 560 (1991).....  | 17     |
| <i>Bd. of County Comm’rs, Wabaunsee County, Kan. V. Umbehr</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 668 (1996).....                             | 15     |
| <i>Beverly Hills Foodland, Inc. v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union</i> ,<br>39 F.3d 191 (8th Cir. 1994) ..... | 6, 10  |
| <i>Boos v. Barry</i> ,<br>485 U.S. 312 (1988).....   | 7      |
| <i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 640 (2000).....   | 20     |
| <i>Brady v. Fort Bend County</i> ,<br>145 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 1998) .....   | 15     |
| <i>Briggs &amp; Stratton Corp. v. Baldrige</i> ,<br>728 F.2d 915 (7th Cir. 1984) .....                                   | 10, 11 |

*Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n*,  
564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... 20

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 5, 25

*Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co.*,  
414 U.S. 86 (1973)..... 18

*F.T.C. v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n*,  
493 U.S. 411 (1990)..... 14

*Grove City Coll. v. Bell*,  
465 U.S. 555 (1984)..... 16

*Henry v. First National Bank of Clarksdale*,  
595 F.2d 291 (5th Cir. 1979) ..... 6

*Hishon v. King & Spalding*,  
467 U.S. 69 (1984)..... 19

*Hoover v. Morales*,  
164 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 17

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 19, 20

*Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Allied Int’l, Inc.*,  
456 U.S. 212 (1982)..... 10, 11

*Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, County, & Mun. Employees, Council 31*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 15

*John Doe No. 1 v. Reed*,  
561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... 24

*Jordahl v. Brnovich*,  
336 F. Supp. 3d 1016 (D. Ariz. 2018) ..... passim

*Koontz v. Watson*,  
283 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (D. Kan. 2018)..... 5, 8

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 3

*Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Com'r of Revenue*,  
460 U.S. 575 (1983)..... 17

*Movsesian v. Victoria Verischerung AG*,  
670 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 12

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*,  
458 U.S. 886 (1982)..... passim

*Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocs. v. Becerra*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 19

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 6, 7

*Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc. v. City of Lubbock, Tex.*,  
463 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 15

*Pickering v. Bd. of Edu.*,  
391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... 14, 15, 16, 17

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 20

*Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington*,  
461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... 15, 16

*Roberts v. United States Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 18

*Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.*,  
490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... 8

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst’l Rights, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 7, 8, 9, 22

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 17

*Thompson v. Shock*,  
852 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2017) ..... 15

*United States v. Nat’l Treasury Employees Union*,  
513 U.S. 454 (1995)..... 14, 16

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 24, 25

*W. Alliance Ins. Co. v. N. Ins. Co. of N.Y.*,  
176 F.3d 825 (5th Cir.1999) ..... 4

*Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.*,  
135 S.Ct. 2239 (2015)..... 21

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 21

**State Cases**

*Bush v. Bush*,  
336 S.W.3d 722 (Tex. App. 2010)..... 4

*CU Lloyd's of Texas v. Hatfield*,  
126 S.W.3d 679 (2004)..... 3

*Ideal Lease Serv., Inc. v. Amoco Prod. Co., Inc.*,  
662 S.W.2d 951 (Tex. 1983)..... 3

**Texas Statutes**

Tex, Gov. Code § 808.001 ..... 10, 16, 19, 22

Texas Gov. Code § 2270..... 1, 3

**Regulations**

11 U.S.C. § 547..... 23

50 U.S.C. § 4607..... 11
